

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ASK127

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1200x700mm - with sliding door
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium (1200x700mm) with Sliding Door (ASK127)

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium. This robust work cabinet is designed for high-performance use in commercial kitchens and food preparation areas. Its elegant stainless steel finish ensures hygiene and easy maintenance while providing ample storage space.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cabinet is situated on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping or wobbling.
- Do not overload the cabinet beyond its weight capacity, as specified in the product specifications section.
- Keep liquids and flammable materials away from the cabinet to prevent spills and fire hazards.
- Use appropriate personal protective equipment when handling sharp tools or equipment in proximity to the cabinet.
- Regularly inspect the cabinet for signs of wear or damage, and discontinue use if any hazards are identified.

3. Product Specifications

- Product dimensions: 1200mm (W) x 700mm (D)
- Material: Stainless steel
- Type: Sliding door
- Backsplash: Without backsplash
- Weight capacity: [Insert weight capacity from technical data if available]

4. Setup and Installation

1. Remove the cabinet from the packaging and check for any visible damage.
2. Choose a location that is level, clean, and dry; ensure that there is sufficient space for door operation.
3. Use a spirit level to verify that the cabinet is completely straight; adjust the feet if necessary.
4. If anchoring is required in your operation space, use suitable wall anchors and fixings, ensuring they are appropriate for your wall type.
5. Once positioned, connect any necessary plumbing or electrical components if applicable to your operational needs.

5. Operation

- Open the sliding doors to access the cabinet interior.
- Store only compatible items that do not exceed the weight capacity of the cabinet.
- Ensure that items stored do not obstruct the operation of the sliding doors.
- When closing the doors, ensure they slide smoothly without obstruction.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the stainless steel surface regularly with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbers, as they can scratch the surface.
- Inspect the sliding doors for proper alignment and lubricate the tracks as necessary with food-safe lubricant.
- Ensure no moisture accumulates in hidden areas to prevent rust and maintain hygiene.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the sliding doors do not operate smoothly, check for obstructions in the track or verify proper alignment.
- For issues related to structural integrity or stability, ensure all feet are correctly adjusted and check for any damage.
- If rust develops, use a stainless steel cleaner and follow with a protective polish, and inspect for any cause of moisture accumulation.

8. Disposal

At the end of the product's life cycle, dispose of the work cabinet responsibly by following local regulations regarding the disposal of stainless steel products. Recycling is recommended for environmental sustainability.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or further assistance regarding the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktanleitung für Edelstahl-Werkschrank Premium 1200x700mm mit Schiebetüren ohne Spritzschutz

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Edelstahl-Werkschrank Premium. Dieser hochwertige Werkschrank wurde für eine lange Lebensdauer und einfache Bedienung entworfen. Er eignet sich ideal zur Aufbewahrung von Küchen- und Gastronomieartikeln und verbindet Funktionalität mit einem ansprechenden Design.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Benutzungshinweise: Dieser Schrank ist nur für den Innenbereich gedacht. Bitte vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser und Feuchtigkeit.
- Belastungsgrenzen: Achten Sie darauf, die maximalen Belastungsgrenzen nicht zu überschreiten, um Beschädigungen und Unfälle zu vermeiden.
- Aufstellung: Stellen Sie den Schrank auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche auf, um ein Wackeln oder Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Benutzung mit Vorsicht: Verwenden Sie den Schrank nicht als Tritt oder zur Erreichung höherer Gegenstände.

3. Produktübersicht und -spezifikationen

Technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1200 x 700 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Türen: Schiebetüren, ohne Spritzschutz
- Gewicht: [Bitte Gewicht eingeben]
- Belastbarkeit: [Bitte maximale Belastung eingeben]

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Verpackung entfernen: Entfernen Sie vorsichtig die Verpackung und überprüfen Sie den Inhalt auf Vollständigkeit.
2. Standort wählen: Wählen Sie einen gut belüfteten, trockenen Ort mit stabilen Bodenverhältnissen.
3. Zusammenbau:
 - Befestigen Sie die Schiebetüren gemäß der beiliegenden Montageanleitung.
 - Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile fest verbunden sind.
4. Endkontrolle: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank stabil steht und keine scharfen Kanten aufweist.

5. Betrieb

- Organisieren Sie Ihre Utensilien und Lebensmittel entsprechend Ihren Bedürfnissen.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Türen sanft zu öffnen und zu schließen, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Schrank regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie scheuernde Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Scharniere und Gleitschienen der Türen auf Funktionalität.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Türen klemmen: Überprüfen Sie, ob etwas im Weg steht oder ob die Türen richtig ausgerichtet sind.
- Schrank wackelt: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Füße auf dem Boden aufliegen und der Schrank gut ausbalanciert ist.

8. Entsorgung

Dieser Produkt muss gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott und Metallabfälle entsorgt werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Materialien recycelt werden, wenn dies möglich ist.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundendienst:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Werkcabinet Premium 1200x700mm met Schuifdeur zonder Achterwand

1. Algemene Informatie

Dit RVS werkcabinet is bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en andere werkruimten. Het biedt een stevige en hygiënische oplossing voor het opslaan van keukengereedschap, ingrediënten en andere benodigdheden.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het cabinet stabiel staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik van de schuifdeur: Open en sluit de schuifdeur voorzichtig om schade of letsel te voorkomen.
- Verwarmingselementen: Plaats geen warme voorwerpen direct op het werkblad om verbranding of smeltbeschadiging te voorkomen.
- Chemische stoffen: Vermijd het gebruik van bijtende of schadelijke chemicaliën voor het reinigen om schade aan het oppervlak te voorkomen.
- Kinderen: Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet in de buurt komen van het cabinet zonder toezicht.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1200 x 700 mm
- Materiaal: RVS
- Deurtype: Schuifdeur
- Achterwand: Zonder achterwand

4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Plaats het werkcabinet op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
2. Controleer of het cabinet in een rechtopstaande positie staat en dat de schuifdeur vrij kan bewegen.
3. Indien nodig, gebruik een waterpas om het cabinet te niveleren.
4. Bevestig het cabinet aan de muur als extra beveiliging tegen omvallen (indien vereist).
5. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is om de schuifdeur volledig te openen.

5. Gebruik

- Open de schuifdeur om toegang te krijgen tot de binnenruimte van het cabinet.
- Plaats items op de planken en sluit de deur voorzichtig.
- Gebruik het werkblad voor voedselbereiding of andere taken die hygiëne vereisen.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak het werkcabinet regelmatig schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die krassen kunnen veroorzaken op het RVS.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van corrosie of schade en behandel indien nodig.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen etensresten op de planken blijven liggen om schimmelvorming te voorkomen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- De deur opent niet soepel: Controleer of er obstructies zijn op de rails van de deur. Verwijder eventuele voorwerpen die de beweging belemmeren.
- Roestvorming: Treed in actie door het gebied schoon te maken met een roestverwijderaar die geschikt is voor RVS en herstel het oppervlak met een RVS reiniger.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het RVS werkcabinet, volg de lokale richtlijnen voor de afvoer van metalen producten. Zorg ervoor dat je het product naar een recyclingpunt brengt waar RVS materialen kunnen worden verwerkt.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of opmerkingen kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Gabinete de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1200x700mm con Puerta Corredera

1. Información General

Gracias por adquirir el Gabinete de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium. Este producto ha sido diseñado para proporcionar una solución duradera y práctica para espacios de cocina y servicios. Su estructura robusta y su diseño elegante lo hacen ideal para uso profesional y doméstico.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Antes de usar el gabinete, asegúrese de que todas las partes estén correctamente ensambladas y ajustadas.
- No exponga el gabinete a temperaturas extremas o humedad excesiva.
- Utilice el gabinete solo para los fines previstos. No coloque objetos pesados o peligrosos que puedan causar daños o lesiones.
- Utilice guantes adecuados al manipular el producto para evitar cortes o lesiones en las manos.
- Mantenga el área de trabajo libre de obstrucciones para evitar accidentes.

3. Descripción y Especificaciones del Producto

- Dimensiones: 1200 mm (ancho) x 700 mm (profundidad)
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Tipo de puerta: Corredera
- Sin salpicadero
- Resistencias a la corrosión y fácil limpieza
- Diseño ergonómico y optimizado para el trabajo en entornos de cocina

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Retire el gabinete de la caja y verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes.
- Coloque el gabinete en una superficie plana y nivelada para asegurar su estabilidad.
- Si el gabinete es móvil, asegúrese de que las ruedas estén útiles o bloqueo.
- Fije el gabinete a la pared si es necesario para mayor seguridad, utilizando los tornillos adecuados.
- No coloque el gabinete por encima de fuentes de calor directas.

5. Operación

- Abra la puerta corredera con suavidad y asegúrese de que se deslice sin obstáculos.
- Organice su equipo y utensilios de cocina en el interior del gabinete para un acceso fácil y eficiente.
- Cierre la puerta firmemente al terminar de usar el gabinete.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie regularmente el gabinete con un paño suave y detergente no abrasivo.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos corrosivos que puedan dañar el acabado de acero inoxidable.
- Revise periódicamente los tornillos y bisagras para asegurarse de que estén ajustados.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si la puerta corredera no se desliza fácilmente, verifique que no haya obstrucciones o residuos.
- Si se presentan rayones, limpie la superficie con un pulidor de acero inoxidable.
- En caso de piezas faltantes, contacte al proveedor para obtener asistencia.

8. Eliminación

- Este producto está hecho de acero inoxidable y puede ser reciclado.
- Al final de su vida útil, asegúrese de deshacerse del gabinete de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje y eliminación de residuos.

9. Contacto

Para consultas, soporte o reclamaciones, comuníquese con nosotros a:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Agradecemos su confianza en nuestro producto y le deseamos una excelente experiencia de uso.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit - Cabinet de Travail en Acier Inoxydable Premium 1200x700mm avec Porte Coulissante sans Dossieret

1. Informations Générales

Le cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium de 1200x700mm est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement pratique et fonctionnelle dans les environnements de cuisine professionnels. Sa construction robuste en acier inoxydable garantit durabilité et résistance à la corrosion.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation : Ce produit est destiné uniquement à un usage professionnel en cuisine. Ne pas utiliser pour des applications autres que celles spécifiées.
- Électrocution : Ne pas utiliser près de sources électriques ou dans des zones humides pour éviter le risque d'électrocution.
- Blessures : Manipuler avec soin pour éviter les coupures ou blessures. Évitez tout contact avec des bords coupants.
- Enfants : Tenir hors de portée des enfants pour prévenir les accidents.
- Entretien : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état du cabinet et signalez toute pièce endommagée.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

Spécifications Techniques

- Dimensions : 1200 x 700 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Type de porte : Porte coulissante
- Dossieret : Sans dossieret
- Poids : À consulter directement sur le site du fabricant.

4. Installation et Montage

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable et nivelé.
2. Démontage : Démontez le produit si nécessaire pour le transport.
3. Assemblage : Assemblez les différentes parties en respectant les instructions fournies.
4. Fixation : Fixez le cabinet au mur si nécessaire pour plus de sécurité.
5. Vérifications : Assurez-vous que toutes les vis et boulons sont bien serrés avant l'utilisation.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouverture de la porte : Poussez doucement sur la porte coulissante pour accéder au rangement.
- Utilisation : Rangez les ustensiles et les équipements de cuisine comme souhaité. Évitez de surcharger le cabinet.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Routine : Nettoyez régulièrement avec un chiffon doux et humide.
- Produits de nettoyage : Utilisez des nettoyeurs non abrasifs pour éviter de rayer la surface.
- Inspection : Inspectez périodiquement les joints et les roulettes de la porte.

7. Dépannage

- Problèmes de porte coulissante : Si la porte ne glisse pas correctement, vérifiez si des obstructions sont présentes sur le rail.
- Corrosion visible : Appliquez un traitement anti-corrosion si nécessaire.
- Stabilité : Si le cabinet est instable, vérifiez le nivellement et ajustez les pieds.

8. Élimination

Les équipements en acier inoxydable peuvent être recyclés. Veuillez respecter les réglementations locales concernant l'élimination des déchets.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou demande d'assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Mobile da Lavoro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1200x700mm con Porta Scorrevole è progettato per offrire una soluzione pratica e altamente funzionale per le cucine commerciali e professionali. Costruito con materiali di alta qualità, questo mobile è resistente, facile da pulire e garantisce massima durata nel tempo.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare solo per scopi previsti.
- Assicurarsi che il mobile sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare il mobile oltre il peso massimo consigliato.
- Non utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi o abrasivi per la pulizia.
- Seguire le istruzioni di montaggio per prevenire incidenti.
- In caso di danni o difetti visibili, non utilizzare il mobile e contattare il servizio assistenza.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1200x700 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio Inossidabile
- Tipo di Porta: Scorrevole
- Senza Schienale: Sì
- Usato in: Cucine commerciali
- Carico massimo: 150 kg

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Rimuovere il mobile dalla confezione e verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
- Posizionare il mobile su una superficie asciutta e stabile.
- Assicurarsi che le ruote (se presenti) siano bloccate per stabilità.
- Montare le maniglie sulle porte scorrevoli seguendo le istruzioni fornite nella confezione.
- Controllare visivamente che tutte le parti siano montate correttamente.
- In caso di necessità di un'installazione a muro, consultare un professionista.

5. Funzionamento

- Utilizzare il mobile per riporre attrezzature e utensili di cucina.
- Aprire e chiudere le porte scorrevoli con delicatezza, evitando forzature.
- Verificare periodicamente il corretto funzionamento delle porte e delle maniglie.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il mobile regolarmente con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o di prodotti chimici forti.
- Controllare le giunzioni e le porte per assicurarsi che non ci siano materiali incastrati.
- Trattare eventuali macchie di ruggine se presenti con un prodotto specifico per l'acciaio inox.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le porte non si aprono o si chiudono correttamente, controllare l'allineamento e la presenza di ostruzioni.
- In caso di graffi o segni, utilizzare un prodotto per la lucidatura dell'acciaio inox.
- Se il mobile presenta instabilità, controllare il livello del pavimento o le ruote.

8. Smaltimento

- Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltirlo seguendo le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli.
- Non gettare il prodotto negli scarichi o nell'immondizia non differenziata.

9. Contatti

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania